PUBLIC RATING

RATING COMMUNICATION

Cerved Rating Agency S.p.A. downgrades **E.S.TR.A. S.p.A.** public rating to **B1.1**

Prato (PO) - Via Ugo Panziera, 16

Cerved Rating Agency on 05 June 2020 has downgraded E.S.TR.A. S.p.A. rating from A3.1 to B1.1

Date of first issuance of the rating: 24 December 2013

E.S.TR.A. S.p.A. Energia Servizi Territorio Ambiente (E.S.TR.A., The Group) was founded in 2010 following a process of aggregation of three public energy services companies with a long-standing presence in gas distribution in Tuscany: Consiag S.p.A. of Prato, Intesa S.p.A. of Siena and Coingas S.p.A. of Arezzo. In December 2017 Viva Servizi S.p.A. (formerly Multiservizi S.p.A.) entered into E.S.TR.A's share capital with a 10% stake.

Key rating factors

The rating review reflects the physiological impacts related to the Covid-19 emergency on the core business (Gas and EE Sales) in FY20. The Agency estimates that in FY20 the Group's economic and financial performance lower than management's assumptions, in terms of volumes, margins and working capital requirements, will affect the Group's ability to reduce debt exposure.

Business diversification focused on new investments in gas distribution and waste management – During FY19, management continued the growth path of the Group, through consolidation of core segments (Gas and Electricity Sales and Gas Distribution), and the further development of secondary, although strategic, businesses such as energy efficiency services, renewables and waste management. In this respect it should be noted the investments carried out during the year, i.e. the acquisition of Murgia Reti Gas S.r.l., which comprises 544 km of distribution network and 66,000 PdR and the acquisition of Ecolat S.r.l., involved in the integrated cycle of waste through plants and collection centers, in order to achieve know-how and skills in a relatively new area for the Group, with expansion perspectives in the coming years.

Significant increase in revenues in FY19, with broadly stable operating margin levels – The growing incidence of business customers, especially in the Gas segment, and the rise in sales on PSV led to an important boost of delivered volumes during the year, driving the increase in Group revenues to 985.8 million euros in FY19 (+ 17.8% YoY), despite a reduction of Gas household and a drop in market prices. At the same time, SBU Gas Distribution, in spite of a growth in revenues arising from the gas carriage tariff, reported a slight decrease overall (-6.3 million euros) deriving from lower income for TEE trading, whereas the smaller business units (TLC, Services, Renewable Energies, Waste management) contributed albeit marginally to the year-end result, with an increase of 11.4 million euro, attributable to the consolidation of Ecolat and the development of energy efficiency activities. With regard to operating profitability, although the growing business volumes have determined a greater absorption of fixed costs, EBITDA margin adjusted was equal to 7.6%,

PUBLIC RATING

roughly in line with the previous year (7.1% in the FY18), negatively affected by a reduction in the gross margin of SBU Gas e EE Sales and by the higher bad debt provision accruals.

Capex exceeding operating cash flows resulting in financial requirements growth – In the FY19 the Group generated higher operating cash flows for 54.1 million euros (51.9 million euros in the FY18), which however have only partly funded the significant capex of 91.3 million euros. The resulted financial requirement has been covered through the huge liquidity held by the Group, determining an increase of the Net Debt at 316,6 million euros at 31/12/2019 (259,7 million euros at 31/12/2018), which also includes new lease debts (IFRS 16) and payables to shareholders for dividends. Net Debt/Equity and Net Debt/EBITDA ratios remain however sustainable at 0.98x and 4.24x respectively (0.80x and 4.34x at 31/12/2018).

FY20 forecast affected by Covid-19 impact – Cerved Rating Agency estimates a reduction in revenues and margins at the Group level in FY20 due to: (i) a bearish trend of EE and Gas market price; (ii) a negative Gas heating effect (January and February 2020); (iii) a decrease in consumptions of both retail and business customers in the period March – May 2020 as a consequence of the lockdown imposed by the Government, partly offset by an increase in household consumptions; (iv) a likely increase in credit losses/depreciation. From a financial perspective the Agency estimates higher financial requirements deriving from working capital needs due to higher cash in delays, partly offset by a recourse to factoring, with a consequent increase of Net Debt at year-end.

Rating sensitivities

- The public rating of E.S.TR.A. S.p.A. could be upgraded in light of: (i) improvement of operating margins; (ii) efficient working capital management in spite of the expected higher requirements; (iii) significant decrease of current Net Debt, resulting in an improvement of main debt coverage ratios.
- The public rating of E.S.TR.A. S.p.A. could be downgraded in light of: (i) significant worsening of the profitability and economic results; (ii) negative operating cash flows; (iii) further growth of Net Debt with a consequent burdening of capital and financial structure.

The applied methodology is published on Cerved Rating Agency's website: <u>www.ratingagency.cerved.com</u> Lead analyst: Flavio Cusimano – <u>flavio.cusimano@cerved.com</u> Rating Committee Vice Chairperson: Mara Cassinari – <u>mara.cassinari@cerved.com</u>

Cerved Rating Agency S.p.A. u.s. Via dell'Unione Europea, 6A-6B - 20097 San Donato Milanese (MI) - Tel. +39 02 77541 Capitale Sociale: € 150.000,00 - R.E.A. 2026783 - C.F. e P.I. IT08445940961 - Società diretta e coordinata da Cerved Group S.p.A. ratingagency.cerved.com

Cerved Rating Agency has assigned the rating in compliance with Regulation CE1060/2009 and following modifications and integrations; it is an opinion on the creditworthiness of the rated entity and it summarizes the reliability or the insolvency probability of the entity.

The rating issued by Cerved Rating Agency is not an investment advice, nor a form of financial consultancy; it is not a recommendation for the purchase or sale of shares or for holding particular investments, nor gives it any advice to a particular investor to make a particular investment.

The issued rating is subject to an on-going monitoring until its withdrawal. The rating has been solicited by the rated entity, or a related third party, which has participated to the process providing the analytical team with the requested information. The information used for the analysis includes available public information and proprietary information obtained from sources deemed reliable by Cerved Rating Agency. As per applicable Regulation the rating was disclosed to the rated entity before being issued to review factual errors.